for Debt Service is comprised of certain funds restricted under the Trust Indenture for payment of debt service
on bonds.  Restricted for Capital Projects represents funds restricted for future capital projects in accordance with
the Trust Indenture. Unrestricted Net Position consist of net assets that do not meet the definition of “restricted”
or “net investments in capital assets”.

NOTE 3 – PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

During the year ended December 31, 2024, the Authority identified an error with respect to reporting its pension
liability and related deferred outflows and inflows of resources which resulted in increasing pension expense for
the year ended December 31, 2023 by $161,000, removing the Authority’s net pension asset, reporting a net
pension liability and adjusting deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to its pension plan as of
December 31, 2023.  As a result the financial statements were restated for the year ended December 31, 2023 to
correct this error. Adjustments to the respective line items of the financial statements for the year ended
December 31, 2023 are as follows:

Statement of Net Position:

Description
Originally
reported Adjustment Restated

Net pension asset 342,789 (342,789) -
Total noncurrent assets 47,115,599 (342,789) 46,772,810
Deferred outflows of resources – pension 392,592 47,989 440,581
Total deferred outflows 621,537 47,989 669,526
Total assets and deferred outflows 50,300,593 (294,800) 50,005,793

Net pension liability - 302,760 302,760
Total long-term liabilities 13,044,484 302,760 13,347,244
Total liabilities 14,897,078 302,760 15,199,838
Deferred inflows – pension 535,129 (436,526) 98,603
Total deferred inflows 697,383 (436,526) 260,857
Unrestricted net position 1,509,019 (161,034) 1,347,985
Total net position 34,706,132 (161,034) 34,545,098
Total liabilities, deferred inflows and net position 50,300,593 (294,800) 50,005,793

PERKASIE REGIONAL AUTHORITY

Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

18

NOTE 3 – PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT (CONTINUED)

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position:

Description
Originally
reported Adjustment Restated

General and administrative expenses 832,402 161,034 993,436
Total expenses 3,855,046 161,034 4,016,080
Operating income 1,627,320 161,034 1,466,286
Increase in net position 5,639,850 161,034 5,478,816

NOTE 4 - DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS

DEPOSITS

The Authority maintains its cash balances at one financial institution.  The cash balances are insured by the
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (“FDIC”) up to $250,000 per depositor, per institution.  State law requires
that all public deposits in financial institutions in excess of federal insurance limits be fully collateralized by
obligations of the United States, the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania or any political subdivision of the
Commonwealth. Pennsylvania Act 72 of 1971, as amended, permits banking institutions to satisfy this
collateralization requirement by pooling securities pledged as collateral for public funds on deposit.  At December